Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited 02981649
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 9493 of 2012
Compantgs Court
{a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Gregory Andrew Palfrey David John Blenkarn

address(es) of
adminuistrater(s)

Smith & Willamson LLP
Impenal House

18-21 Kings Park Road
Southampton

S0O15 2AT

Smith & Willamson LLP
Impenal House
18-21 Kings Park Road

Southampton

Hampshire

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) insert date {b) 1 November 2015

{b) 30 April 2016

CA%/\

Sighed
Joint / Adminustrator(s)
Dated lg’ S , 16
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Gregory Andrew Palfrey

information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Smith & Wilhamson LLP
Impenal House

18-21 Kings Park Road
Southampton

SO15 2AT

DX Number 49667 Southampton 2

023 8082 7600
DX Exchange

MEAMA

26/0512016 #126

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Smith&
@ Williamson

d Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited

T/A Phoenix (in administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from
1 November 2015 to 30 April 2016

25 May 2016




Contents

1.

10.

1.

Glossary

Introduction

Progress of the administration
Investigations

Administrators’ remuneration
Admimstration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Qutstanding matters

Ending the admmstration
Creditors’ nghts

Next report

Appendices

Statutory information
Receipts and payments account
Time analysis for the period

Cumulative time analysis

11

12

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 13

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in adminstration)

J




1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company Jeffery (Wandsworth) Linited T/A Phoenix

the admimistrators/joint  Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn

admimistrators
sIp Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
1AB6 Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denates a section number
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number
IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986
If preceded by R this denotes a rule number
SOA Statement of Affairs
ETR Estimated to realise
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
: appoint an administrator
RPS Redundancy Payments Senace

Note The 1AB6é and IR86 have been subject to a number of sigmficant amendments since their onginal 1ssue,
including a number of substantial and 1mportant changes in Apnl 2010 References to (AB6 and IR86 1n
this report are to the legislation as it applies to this case

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoerix (in adrmmistration) 1 l'




3.1

3.2

Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress in the adrmimstration of the Company for the six month period
ended 30 April 2016 It should be read 1n conjunction with any previous reports By way of rerminder, we,
Gregory Andrew Palfrey and Dawvid John Blenkarn, of Srmith & Wilhamson LLP, Impenal House, 18-21 Kings Park
Road, Southampton, Hampshire, SO15 2AT, were appointed admimstrators of the Company on 19 December
2012

Statutory information n respect of the Company and the admnistration 15 set out at Appendix |

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix Il 1s our receipts and payments account for the penod from 1 November 2015 to 30 April
2016 This account includes cumulative figures for the penod from 19 December 2012 to 30 Apnl 2016

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the director’s/directors’ SOA values

Investigations

We have continued to investigate the potential for bringing claims on behalf of the Company aganst one or
more third parties with a view to achieving further recovenes in the admimistration  These investigations have
involved detailed inguiry of the Company’s histonc accounting records  As noted 1n our previous repart, the
investigations progressed sufficiently to allow a letter of claim to be served on a party We have now received
that party’s response and are considening what further action may be taken with our legal adwisors

We do not consider the legal process to be sufficiently advanced to allow us to disclose of further details of the
nature of the claim{s) and the potential defendants at this time.

Assets still to be realised

Other than any potential realisations from the actions referred to in Section 3.1 we are not aware of any
further realisations to be made

Investigations

Other than the ongoing enquines 1n respect of passible claims by the Company referred to in Section 3 1 we
are not aware of any further matters that require investigation or should be brought to the attention of the
creditors and the position regarding 1nvestigations remains as stated 1n our previous reports

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemix {in admimstration) 2 p




Administrators’ remuneration

The secured and preferential creditars approved that the basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing n the
administration

The admimistrators’ time costs are

Total Average

Costs hourly rate

£ L/hr
19 December 2012 to 31 October 2015 1,326 10 277,425 10 209 20 219,307 60
1 November 2015 to 30 Apnl 2016 24 50 5,203 50 212 39 -
Total 1,350 60 282,628 60 209 26 219,307 60

Attached as Appendix Il, 15 a ime analysis which provides details of the actvity costs incurred by staff grade
dunng the penod of this report 1n respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff 1in attending to matters ansing in the admimstration Details of work carned out
in the penod are also included n the body of this report

Also attached as Appendix IV 15 a cumulative time analysis for the penod from 19 December 2012 to 30 Apnl
2016 which provides details of the adrmimistrators’ time costs since appointment A total of £219,307 60 has
been drawn on account of these costs

The joint adrmmistrators anticipate the future costs to be 1n the region of £7,500 to £15,000 depending on what
further work in required 1n relation to the investigations detailed in section 3 1

A detailed narrative explanation of these costs can be found 1n the 'Outstanding matters’ section of this
report

Please note that this estimate 15 based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work 1s required by statute and may not
necessanly provide any financial benefit to creditors Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees’ 15 available on request or can be downloaded from the
R3 website at the following address

https://www.r3 org uk/media/documents/technical Library/SIPS/SIP%209%20Dec%202015. pdf

It should be noted that, whilst this statement makes reference 1o the need to provide creditors with a fees and
costs estimate 1n the event that fees are being drawn on a time costs basis, this requirement only applies to
appointments on or after 1 October 2015, the date that the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2015 (“new rules”)
took effect Prior to the new rules, there was no statutory obligation to produce fees and costs estimates

Detanls of Smith & Willlamson LLP's charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix {m admimstration) 3 "




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

| 6.5

Administration expenses

Subcontractors
We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors during this period

Professional advisers
We have not incurred or paid any expenses of this nature during the reporting period

Administrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current penod

incurred in Paid in

Description current period current period
£ £

Storage 17.36 .

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred 1n prior pertods, but not yet pard

Qther expenses

Totat costs
outstanding at
period end

£

26.04

Other expenses (1 e those not detailed n the preceding sections) paxd dunng the penod covered by this report
are shown 1n the receipts and payments summary at Appendix Il Detailed below are those expenses which we
consider to be sigmficant 1n the context of this case  Also detailed below are expenses incurred but not paid n

the current period

Supplier/Service Nature of Incurred in Paid in

rovider expense incurred current period current period
p p
£ £

RDS Global Computing costs in 720 00 720.00
relation to accessing
the Company’s
hmistanc accounting
data as part of
investigation work

Note* Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred n prior periods, but not yet paid

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Total costs
outstanding at
period end

£

Appendix V provides details of Srmth & Willamson LLP’s policies in retation to the use of subcontractors and

professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements

Jeffery {Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in admnistration) 4 l]




7.1

7.1.1

7.1.3

7.1.4

7.1.5

716

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors 1s set out below.

Secured creditors

RBSIF
RBSIF was pad n full, including termination charges, from the Company's book debts

GMAC
The total amount paid to GMAC during the adrmmistration 1s £1,158,511

It 15 not anticipated that any further amounts will be paid to GMAC unless there 15 a significant recovery fram
the ongoing investigations

GM

We do not anticipate that any distribution will be made to GM from the admimistration unless there 1s a very
substantial recovery from the ongoing investigations

Prescribed Part

We do not believe that there 1s a requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property far unsecured creditors, on the basis that there was no balance outstanding to RBS, RBSIF have been
repaid 1n full from assigned book debts and the floating charges of GMAC and GM were both created pnior to 15
September 2003

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, preferential claims have been paid i full The total sum distnbuted to preferential
creditors was £8,268, the distnbution was declared on 15 January 2014

Unsecured creditors
Total claams as per the director’s SOA were £1,373k and we estimate actual claims to be of this order

Due to insufficient realisations from the Company’s assets we confirm that no dividend to unsecured creditors
will be made n this case

Outstanding matters

The )oint admimstrators’ anticipate the future costs to be 1n the region of £7,500 to £15,000
A detailed narrative explanation of these future costs can be found below

Please note that this estimate 1s based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work 1s required by statute and may not
necessanly provide any financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disquahfication Act 1986

The remaining actions to be concluded in the administration are as follows

= Progression of any legal process(es) n relation to potential claim(s) being brought by the Company,
inctuding further interregation of the Company’s historic accounting records 1f required  Tiis work may
bnng a financial recovery for creditors in the administration

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx (in admimstration) 5 "




10.

1.

s Closure of the admmstration, inctuding prepanng and 1ssuing the final report  This 1s work required by
statute that will not bring any financial benefit to creditors

Ending the administration

The admimistration penod has been extended to 18 June 2017 by way of a Court order No decision has yet
been made regarding choice of exit route as this will be dependent on uncertain future events

The admimstrators will be discharged from liability under P98(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as admimistrators ceasing to have effect

Authonisation for discharge from hability was granted by the secured and preferential creditors, by virtue of a
resolution by correspondence passed on 28 May 2013

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or aotherwise with the court’s permission) may request In
wnting that the admimistrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itermised in this report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the admimistrators’
remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid)
by the adrmnistrators, as set out in this report, are excessive

These nghts apply only to matters which have not been disclosed n previous reports

Further information regarding creditors’ nghts 1s available on application to the admimistrators

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the admmistration within one month of the end
of the next s1x month period of the admimistration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case we will wnte to all creditors with our final report

SPSATO)

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn
Joint Administrators

Date 25 May 2016

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in admwmnstration) [ p




Appendices




| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)

Trading Addresses

Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Extension to penod of
adrmimistration

High Court of Justice
9493 of 2012
Phoenix Vauxhall, Phoenix Chevrolet, Phoenix SAAB

80 Plough Lane, Wimbledon, Landeon, SW17 OBW
75 Plough Lane, Wimbledon, London, SW1i7 0BJ
218 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey, CRO 4XG

Retailsupply Lymted (changed 4 November 1994)

Impenal House, 18-21 Kings Park Road, Southampton, Hampshire 5015 2AT
(Formerly 10 Chaswell Street, London, EC1Y 4UQ)

2581649

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and Dawvid lohn Blenkarn both of Impenal House, 18-
21 Kings Park Road, Southampton, SO15 2AT

(IP No(s) 9060 and 6676)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

19 December 2012
General Motors UK Ltd

Imtiat extension to 18 June 2014 with the consent of the secured and
preferential creditors

An extension to 18 June 2015 was subsequently granted by the Court on 10
June 2014, and a further extension to 18 June 2017 was granted by the
Court on 12 June 2015

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in admimistration)

J



Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 30 April 2016

FIXED CHARGE FLOATING CHARGE
Statemant From 10122012 111172015 122012 191 272012 D1A172018 1912712
of Affalrs Ta AHOAME 30/04/2016 LD E T FHHH2018 30/042018 n4zaTe
£ ¢ £ £ € t 14
RECEIPTS
Gaoowll 25,000 6 25,000 00
Laasehoki Prepay (1) . 100 100
113 865.00 Plant & Equmpmant - 02.044 00 93 94400
Matir Varuclas 13 000.00 13 000,00
3128500 Stock/WIP 237208 2571298
1124700 Book Dabts 282 72008 262 72008
Pre-appointmant PDQO recsipts 27 39294 27 10294
RBS Debior funds on rust 48 525 53 4852553
Rant apportionment 10 23511 10 238,11
0187200 { Prapmymants 834 11418 83411418
383,314 00 Cash wt Bank 45 15235 1515235
Progaty Licence Fee 100,843 18 100 840,18
Rent {under Kcance agrasment) {98 328,09 88 128,69)
Property licanca tes ratund {14 $20.281 {14 520,29)
Third Perty Goste Contribution 45 000,00 55 030,00
Bark Interest Grosa 2087 2047 150518 153518
Blank interest Net of Tar 87 80 87690
Bonue sdustment 9 053.00 095399
Third party mon:aa fracaipts) 32 025.06 32 02%.08
Third party morces [pEyMents) {32 125.06) (32 02300}
Cush haiid on ite on appointmant 347505 247853
Sundry refunds 8 574 07 asteor
Rntes Retunds 82 020 24 82 02024
Sundry receipts 188518 186518
2 222 733.00 25 020 67 25.020 87 1 611,580 86 1811,560.64
——— S — | ——S — —
PAYWENTE
RESIF deblor funds o bys] 45 525,53 44 52353
Legal Fass ra Appaintmen| 2 280.00 2280.00
Legal Distursements ra Appantmant B0 AC 8389
Pre-sppaintment legad feay 13 435.00 1343500
Pra-appointment lagel sxpanssx 3887 naz?
Pra-sppoiniTient agaity' thes B 487 00 848700
doint Admirasirators pra-sppcantmant tees 5 004 00 5,000 64 &7 075.00 87 07530
JOIR Admunestratons” pre-agpdmtmant spenses 397342 Avrie
Joint Adminestalors” fees 219,307 80 219 2780
Jaint Adminstraions’ axpenses 87705 #7708
Baok Debt Collection Fess 18 47678 1287878
Agents Feds 4 292 40 429240
Ageits Expenses 227576 227478
Logat Fess 27 170.00 2717060
Leagal Expenses 2 570.50 2 57050
Corporation Tax 200,00 20000
Badyshop rectiicabon atisment 3 000.00 3 00000
Ingurance of Asssts 2 38309 238209
Amey Chaiges Jza7 aza7
Computing Casts 3 z43 720.00 450243
Involce Discounting Tamination Charges 323267 3231257
Bank Cherges 10.00 1000 H04 85 B804 85
Sondry expensas 144.70 144 70
Secured Cradiors
7 848 54078 QMAC UK Pic. 201087 - 20,010 87 1138 500.00 1 138 500.00
Pratenendia) cradiars
8,34200 Empkrnvs Wages 3 Holldiy pay 8208 78 828878
Cancellad prafereniiat dvidend cheques {19 65} — 19 85)
28 ozo a7 25020 67 1 804 33535 7000 1805 25535
Balance in hand 830521
25.000 87 1.811 aﬂ.l!
Balznce n hand made up of
Nat VAT AacavablaPaysbla) 14400
Gurrent Account ronunterss] beanng) 8,181 31
8,305.31

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

Smith & Wilbamson recerved £20,000 on account of pre-appointment fees from outside the estate These

fees were paid by the Company prior to our appointment 1n respect of advice provided to 1t relating to 1ts

financial position and the options available to it
* Detalls of sigmficant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report
* Details of payments made to sub-contractars are shown n the body of our report

* Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the admimstration 1s
provided n our report

+ The hquidation bank account was interest bearing up to 3 December 2013 and was put on a non-interest

bearing basis after this date to allow the Company’s tax affairs to be brought to a conclusion and to save

the costs of admmmistering relatively small amounts of interest

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in admimistration)

information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided in the body of the report

=L




There are no foreign currency holdings

All amounts 1n the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of VAT VAT 1s expected to be
payable / recoverable on all transactions n the estate subject to VAT In the event of any vanations to
this, such amounts would be disclosed as irrecoverable VAT

The entnes n the recelpts and payments summary entitled ‘Third party momes’ relate to balances
recewved by Whitmaore's that were due to the Company, and balances receiwved by the Company due to
Whitmore’s A detailed reconcibation of these balances has been undertaken between us and Whitmore’'s
and all payments required have been made,

As outlined in previous reports, the receipt entitled ‘Property Licence Fee’ above relates to funds paid by
the purchaser n respect of 1ts occupation of the Company’s leased prermises under hicence pending the
agreement of a new lease, which have been pad to the landlords of the properties n respect of rent due
or refunded to Whitmore's as appropnate

Included within the heading "Joint Admimistrators’ pre-appointment expenses’ 15 a payment of £1,500 Q0 to
Colliers International, further detail of which was provided n previous reports

The cash balance held includes the sum of £19 65 relating to unbanked and expired preferential dividend
cheques Should the parties entitled to these funds come forward the payments will be re-1ssued,
otherwise they will be paid into the Insolvency Services Account as unclaimed dividends once the Company
1s dissolved

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Fhoenix {in admimistration) 10 p




[l Time analysis for the period

From 1 November 2015 to 30 April 2016

Oiner Senior Assisiants & Yora) Ave fate
) Rariner Managera Prolessienals Suppart Stat! Heurs ¢ £ibr
Activity Hours
Admimatration and Planning
Stalutory returns repors and meetings 195 780 975 213425 216 50
Cashlering general including bonding 175 075 250 501.50 240 80
Job planning Teviows and progresssion 100 205 305 724.50 237 54
Past eppotniment taxation g15 Q15 30 00 200 00
Fila and infermatlon management inc redirocted post 0 25 025 3 50 57 50 115 00
4 70 Q4400 11 00 025 15 85 3,547 75 222 43
Investigations
Invastigatians of legal claims | 150 130 230 | 550 | 134975]  24541]
| 190 130 2 30 0.00 | 550 | 1349751 245401
Craditors
Secured creditors 005 003 1100 220 00
Unsecured craditars 905 085 200 A00 295 00 98 31
005 045 0485 200 305 306.00 10033
Tatal Hours Period | 6.§5r 135 14 25 225 24 50
Total £ - Penod | 2,040.00 277.00 2 789 00 97.50 $,203.50 21239
Total Hours  Brought Forward | 223 70 3720 767 69 17 80 1,326 10
Total £ _Brought Ferward | TR 75 1.20 06 124 HB0 b 524 10

Tota) Hours - Carried Forward I 230 35 315,55 761 85 19.85] 1,350 60
Total £_Carred Forward 7914013 75.357.06 127,363 75 721.60 | ees0] 20926)

Explanation of major work activities undertaken
Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken duning the perod.
« Preparation and crculation of statutory reports,

s Maintasming bank accounts,
+  Progress reviews of the case

Investigations

The time spent relates to mnvestigations 1n relation to potential actions that may be brought on behalf of the
Company that may tead to further recovenes 1in the admimistration  During the reporting period this has mostly
related to consideration of a response to a letter of claim issued by our legal advisars and discussions with our
adwisers thereon

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix {in admimstration) 11 "




IV Cumulative time analysis

From 19 December 2012 to 30 April 2016

Assigtants & Ave Rate
Support Stalf

Other Senior
Profassisnals

Mariner Managers

Eitn

Administeation and Planning

Statutofy returns reports and mestings 4000 3780 151 05 228.85 51384 25 224 54
Initial post appointment notitication letters 175 1875 230 050 2330 53808 23 24528
Cashyering general including bondng 2.55 2405 1725 030 515 8795 00 194 80
Job planning reviews and progresssion 16 00 765 4125 64 90 1531275 23286
Posi appordmant taxation 535 285 28.05 a8 25 6567 00 181 93
Protectien af company recards (including electronic) 105 a1o 915 1554 75 169 92
Ingurance and general assel protection 025 035 8§10 &7 104200 155 52
Travething 2% s paili] 3232050 162 68
Flle and an ranag inc radi 1 post 045 025 2820 2405 3805 4514 80 1159
Pre-appointment nor-creditor tax 340 340 846 00 190 0O
Agents and adwisers genaral 020 080 520 105 705 108315 155 08
Director/ manager review appraval and sigreng 14 55 315 1770 5,863 75 3128
Oihar 150 180 130 a 50 510 1214 25 238 08
B83.60 100.30 31210 11 40 507.40 1079?5 45 21085
Investigations —— el
Directors correspondancea and conduct questionnaires 100 1330 a2 14 50 2 670.35 18416
Creditor and sharaholdor complaints 060 a10 070 114 30 163 29
Stalutory book and accounting records review 2390 2380 287000 12008
Invesngations of legal claims 927 95 11405 8053 125 288 80 85 706 75 227 52
SIP2 and 51P4 obligationg 150 1365 2355 3870 8449 50 21833
Filing mveshigation 010 o1 19 50 185 00
o4 45 128 70 14200 15 JE8.70 79 B30 40 21770
Realisatlon of Aszaty T —
Fixed charge property {land and builkdings) azo 020 36 00 160 00
Debtors subject to invoica discountinglactoning 240 240 400 00 166 &7
Debtors no subject 1o finance {includig reassigned ladgess) 125 &10 44 AQ Q45 52220 RA04 Q5 158 66
Stock 135 245 380 657 50 17303
Other chattel assets 050 595 240 &8s 221350 250 11
Salg of husiness as a whole 125 300 10 1735 530550 305 78
Completion of Wark in Progross a1 010 1900 180 00
Cash at benk 225 085 660 970 206150 21253
Liaraing with agents general 240 240 43950 B3I 13
Sale ol business post completion mattars 1310 1965 47 50 4.30 8055 13,560 15 230 42
Fiting 010 055 085 7550 1§15
Duraciorf managar review appraval and signing a20 020 5700 28500
Othar 6 40 725 13 65 312575 228 99
28,38 4360 119 35 475 192,05 41,754 85 N7 42
Trading
Trading on decision and day 1 3 operations 130 130 23400 180 00
Salas and customers 150 150 270 0G 180 09
Purchasing/Suppl {nat {andiord Q85 085 103 73 122 06
Statf and payredl (including PAYENIC for trading period) 075 075 12300 164 00
Premisas 1ssues (including landlord and ske clearance) 950 345 540 1035 20223 195 38
Shutdown or handover 0.40 040 7200 18000
Other 075 075 75 00 100 00
0.50 345 1195 0.00 15.90 2,699.75 182 37
Craditors
Sacwed creditors 1110 725 18.80 aris 944550 254 25
HP and leass creditors 0as 095 130 24125 185 58
RPO and ERA claims and {ribunals 300 13 26 2184 120 39 40 84718 80 a8
Employees and pensians (gther) 420 390 2755 100 36 65 7 354 50 200 67
Crown 056 040 A75 010 480 972 30 202 56
Unsacurad craditoes 135 860 757 375 89 45 13 606 B0 15212
Hetenbon of title clams 235 710 2210 155 6344 25 201 09
Distributlons for preferential and unsecurad credtors Q.55 120 1915 210 12.00 2387 55 198 98
Filing 1200 1200 121050 10083
Dwactor/ manager review approval and sigrng 020 o920 57 00 285 00
Other 035 025 345 405 763 50 15000 |
23.45 42 50 196 45 6.15 268.55 51,108 05 180.31
Total Hours 730.35 318.55 781 85 19 65 1350 60
Total £ 79,144 75 75,302 50 127,368 75 721 60

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration)

J



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction

Detailed below are*

*  Smith & Wilbamson LLP’s policies 1n relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional adwvisers
- Disbursement recovery

*»  Smuth & Willamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or assoctate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administratar or assistant The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence
requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their expenence level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanty be carned out by us and our staff where 1t
15 cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the persod covered by this report are set cut in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
ncluding

* The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

e The complexity and nature of the assignment

* The availabibity of resources to meet the critical deadlines 1n the case

* The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

+ The extent to which we believe that the adwvisers 1n question can add value to the assignment

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of 1ncidental services
specifically wdentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting,
room hire and document storage  Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Lirmited T/A Phoenix (in administration) 13 l'




nclude shared or atlocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Willhlamson LLP’s policy 15 to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus Sp per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the penod covered by this report are set
out 1n the body of this report
Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s ¢harge out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
admmistrators’ remuneration was approved

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below.

Smith & williamson LLP £/hour £/hour £/hour £/hour
Restructuring & Recovery From 1/7/2012 From 1/7/2013 From 1/7/2014 From 1/7/2015
Services

Partner 350 - 440 350 - 480 350 - 480 350 - 480
Associate Director N/A N/A 300 230 - 300
Managers 200 - 270 200 - 285 200 - 290 190 - 290
Other professional staff 100 - 180 110 - 190 110 - 195 120 - 175
support & secretanal staff 28 - 60 28-75 30-75 60-135
Notes

1 Time 1s recorded 1n units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2 The majority of time spent in relation to the case has been by Greg Palfrey {Partner - current
charge out rate £350 per hour), Kevin Parish (Assoclate Director - current charge out rate £300
per hour) and Chns Tnmble (Assistant Manager - included within Other Sentor Professional -
current charge out rate £200 per hour)

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration) 14 p




www smith williamson co uk
Principal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Wilhamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
actvities A member of Nexaa International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2ZR 6AY No 0C369871

Nexia Smith & Willhlamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia International

NF X ] Pl smith & Wiltiamson is & member of Nexia International, &
_s worldwlde network of independent accounting and consulting firms
INTERNAEIONAL

© Smith & Willlamson Meldings Limited 2013




